MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

TABLE OF CONTENTS—PUBLIC LAWS.

SESSION OF 1919.

CHAI		PAGE
Ι	An Act to Repeal Chapter Two Hundred and Eighty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Keeping and Sale of Dynamite, Powder and Other Explosives	3
2	An Act to Amend Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes by Repealing Sections Thirty, Thirty-one, Thirty-two and Thirty-three, Relating	
3	Sections Thirty, Thirty-one, Thirty-two and Thirty-three, Relating to the Control of Forest Fires	3
4	the Revised Statutes, Relating to Fees of Witnesses	4
5	the State	4
6	Statutes, Relating to the Protection of Forest Fire Signs	5
Ü	Statutes, Relating to Municipal Officers maintaining Standards of Weights and Measures	6
7	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-five of Chapter Thirty-seven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Unclean Milk and Unclean Cream Con-	
8	An Act to Amend Section Forty-eight of Chapter Fourteen of the Revised	6
9	Statutes, Relating to the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians	7 8
10	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-one of Chapter Seven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Time of the Opening and Closing of Polls at	Ū
11	Elections	10
12	Statutes, Relating to the Capacity of Milk Cans	ΙĻ
	on the Islands in Penobscot River within the Limits of the Indian Reservation of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians	11
13	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-nine of Chapter Fourteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Leasing the Shores in the Penobscot River Belonging to the Penobscot Tribe of Indians	12
14	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-three of Chapter Seventy-eight of the	
15	Revised Statutes, Relating to the Acknowledgement of Deeds An Act to Amend Sections Twenty and Twenty-one of Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Sixty-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Moneys Received from the Sale of Timber and Grass on	12
16	Reserved Lands	13
	Chapter Eighty-four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Examination of Applicants for Admission to the Bar	15
17	An Act to Amend Sections One, Two, Three, Five and Eleven of Chapter Two Hundred and Twenty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Entitled "An Act to Provide for Mothers with	
18	Dependent Children"	16
	teen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Eighty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven- teen, Relating to the Payment of State Aid to Superintendents of	
19	Unions of Towns	18
	by Section One of Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Notice	
	of Appointment given by Registers of Probate	20

СНАІ	2.	PAGE
20	An Act to Amend Section Eighty-two of Chapter One Hundred and	
	Fifteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-six of the Laws of Maine of Nineteen Hundred and Seven-	
	teen, Relating to Support of Debtors in Jail	21
21	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-two of Chapter Thirty-three of the Re-	
	vised Statutes, Relating to Mill Waste Deposited in Lakes and Ponds	21
22	An Act Relating to the Education of Deaf or Dumb Children	23
23	Statutes, Relating to the Signing of Proxies	23
24	An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Eighty-seven of the Public	20
•	Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Registration of	
	Motor Vehicles	24
25	An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Sixty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Dental Hygien-	
	ists	24
26	An Act for the Rating and Standardization of Schools	24 25
27	An Act to Amend Section Nine of Chapter Nineteen of the Revised Stat-	-3
	utes, Relating to Public Health	26
28	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan	
29	Asylum	27 28
30	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-four of Chapter Eighty-two of the Re-	20
Ü	vised Statutes, Relating to Adjournment of Court	29
31	An Act to Amend Section Ten of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen	-
	of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and	
	Sixteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Stenographers of the Supreme Judicial Court	20
32	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-six of Chapter Eighteen of the Revised	29
0-	Statutes, Relating to the Practicing of Dentistry	30
33	An Act to Amend Sections Forty-two and Forty-three of Chapter Sixty-	
	four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Publication of Ancient	
34	Vital Statistics An Act Granting Compensation to the Members of the Maine Library	31
34	Commission	32
35	An Act to Amend Section Seventy-four of Chapter Four of the Revised	Ü
	Statutes, Relating to the Establishment of Public Libraries	32
36	An Act Relating to Publications of State Departments and Institutions An Act to Amend Section Thirty-eight of Chapter Thirty-three of the	33
37	Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen	
	of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating	
	to the Protection of Deer	33
38	An Act to Provide for Retiring and Pensioning Employees of the State	
20	of Maine	35
39	vised Statutes, Relating to the Annual Statement of Conditions of	
	Insurance Companies, and Providing a Penalty for Neglect to File the	
	Statement	35
40	An Act to Amend Section Twenty-six of Chapter Seventy of the Revised	-6
41	Statutes, Relating to the Time of Payment of Legacies	36 36
42	An Act to Provide for Co-operative Agricultural Extension Work between	30
•	the Several Counties of Maine and the University of Maine, College	
	of Agriculture, in Accordance with the Federal Agricultural Exten-	
	sion Act of May Eighth, Nineteen Hundred and Fourteen, Entitled "An Act to Provide for Co-operative Agricultural Extension Work	
	between the Agricultural Colleges and the United States Department	
	of Agriculture"	37
43	An Act to Provide an Appropriation for General Forestry Purposes	39
44	An Act to Repeal Sections Fifty-four and Fifty-five of Chapter One	
	Hundred and Forty-two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Appropriations for the State Prison	20
45	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred and Ten of Chapter Sixteen of	39
70	the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Sixty of the Public	
	Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Teachers'	
	Associations	39

CHA	vP.	PAGE
46	vised Statutes, Relating to the State Board of Dental Examiners	40
47	An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter Eighty-three of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Regular Sessions of County Commissioners of Hancock County	41
48	Hancock County An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Sixty-two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Organization of Corporations for Literary, Chari-	
49	table, Educational and Other Purposes	42 43
50	Statutes, Relating to the Manner of Signing Certificates of Shares An Act Additional to Section Twenty-seven of Chapter Fifty-two of the Revised Statutes, Permitting Savings Banks and Institutions for Savings to Invest in Certain Kinds of Acceptances	44
51 52	An Act to Provide for the Training of Rural Teachers	45
53	of Portland, Acting as Counsel or Attorney	46
54	Commission An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-	46
55	six of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Indecent Exposure	47
56	the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Payment of Teachers' Salaries An Act to Amend Section Twelve of Chapter One Hundred and Forty-two of the Paying Statutes, Polating to County Joile	48
57	of the Revised Statutes, Relating to County Jails	49 50
58	An Act Additional to Section Three of Chapter One Hundred and Forty- four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Acts or Omissions of a Child more than Eight Years of Age and under Sixteen Years of Age; this Act to be Known and Styled as the "Act of Juvenile De-	Jo
59	linquency" An Act to Amend Sections Twenty-five, Twenty-six, Twenty-eight, Thirty, Thirty-four, Thirty-eight, and Forty-two of Chapter One Hun-	52
6о	dred and Thirty-seven, of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Indeterminate Sentences and Paroles	53
61	Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Licensing of Taxidermists An Act to Amend Section Fifty-seven of Chapter Thirty-three of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating	55
62	to the Protection of Wild Birds	56
63	Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Protection of Game Birds An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter Two Hundred and Seventeen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to	57
64	the Carrying of Dangerous Weapons without a License	59
65	ture into Divisions	59 60
66	An Act to Amend Sections Three and Five of Chapter Thirty-seven of the Revised Statutes, Regulating the Sale of Milk	61

CHAI		PAGE
67	An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter One Hundred and Two of the Public Laws of Massachusetts of Eighteen Hundred and Nineteen, as Adopted by the State of Maine in Eighteen Hundred and Twenty and Amended by Section One of Chapter One Hundred and Fifty- two of the Public Laws of Maine of Eighteen Hundred and Twenty-	
68	three, Relating to Ministerial Funds in the Town of Bridgton An Act to Amend Section Twenty-two of Chapter Thirty-three of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapters Two Hundred and Nineteen and Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Sale and Purchase of Cer-	63
69	tain Protected Fish	64 65
7 0	lating to the Certification of Teachers	Ü
71	District An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes,	66
72	Relating to the Tenure of Office of the Land Agent	67
	Prison Commissioners	68
73 74	An Act to Provide for Physical Education in the Public Schools An Act to Amend Sections One, Ten, Eleven and Twenty-four of Chapter Forty-six of the Revised Statutes, all Relating to the Survey and Sale	68
75	of Wood, Bark, Coal, Hoops, Staves and Lumber	69
7 6	Certificate An Act to Amend Section Ten of Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-seven of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen; also to Amend Section Nineteen of said Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-	71
77	seven, Relating to the Appointment of Probation Officers	72
7 8	the Wild Land Townships	73
79	An Act Providing for the Examination and Review of Historical Matter for Publication of which State Aid is asked of the Legislature	74
8o	An Act to Amend Secton Sixty-seven of Chapter Fifty-six of the Revised	75
81	Statutes, Relating to Crossings	75
82	Time of Peace	76
83	tutes, Relating to the Assessment of Taxes on Personal Property An Act to Amend Section Forty-nine of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised	78
84	Statutes, Relating to the Duties of Superintendents of Schools An Act to Amend Section Seventy-nine of Chapter Eighty-two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Superior Court for the County of	7 8
85	Cumberland	79
86	Inspection Laws	7 9
87	the Limits of the Indian Reservation of the Penolscot Tribe of Indians An Act to Amend Section One Hundred and Thirty-nine of Chapter Six-	80
07	teen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Seventy-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the	0
	Appropriation for Industrial Education	80

CHAI	Р,	PAGE
88	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-six of the Revised Statutes as Enacted in Chapter Two Hundred and Fifty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, and to Provide for the Construction of Third-	
89	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-three of Chapter Fifty-two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Deposits by Savings Banks in Institutions	81
90	Outside of the State of Maine	81
	the Chief Engineer of the State Highway Commission to Convey a Certain Lot or Parcel of Land Owned by the State of Maine to the European & North American Railroad"	82
91	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred and Seventy-six of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Seventy-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Appropriation for Teachers' Pensions	83
92 93	An Act to Provide for the Election of Road Commissioners by Towns An Act to Amend Section One Hundred and Thirty-six of Chapter Six-	83
94	teen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to State Aid for Industrial Courses in High Schools and Academies	85
95	Relating to the Filing of Examination Questions with the State Librarian for Public Reference	85
	Statutes, Concerning Sale of Estate of Deceased Non-residents or of	86
96	An Act to Amend Section Eighty-five of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Twenty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Tui-	
9 7	tion Paid by Towns for Secondary School Pupils	87
98	Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Payment by the State of the Burial Expenses of Honorably Discharged Soldiers and Sailors An Act to Amend Sections Seventy-three and Seventy-four of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, and Section Seventy-five of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Sixty-seven of	88
99	the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Classification of High Schools	89
-	of Agriculture and the Maine Department of Agriculture in the Collection and Publication of Statistics	91
	An Act to Regulate the Employment of Legislative Counsel or Agents and to Provide a Legislative Docket in Secretary of State's Office Open to Public Inspection, Disclosing Information in Relation to such Em-	
101	An Act Amendatory of and Additional to Section Twelve of Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-seven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Tools	91
102	and Implements for Gambling, Counterfeiting and Burglars' Tools An Act Providing for the Preparation of the State Budget; Creating a	93
, see-	Committee on Budget; Prescribing its Powers and Duties; Making an Appropriation to Defray the Expenses of this Committee; and Repealing Sections Ninety-two, Ninety-three, Ninety-four and Ninety-five	
103	of Chapter Two of the Revised Statutes	94
104	High School Tuition	97
105	Statutes, Relating to the Maine Forestry District Tax	97
	Estates of Soldiers and Sailors	98

CHAI	2.	PAGE
106	An Act to Amend Section Sixty-one of Chapter One Hundred and Forty- two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Commitment of Women	
107	to the Reformatory for Women	99
108	Women Committed to the Reformatory for Women	100
109	menced and Conducted	101
110	Ninety-one of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Trustee Process An Act to Amend Sections One and Two of Chapter One Hundred and Forty-eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to State Pensions	102
III	An Act to Amend Sections Fifty-three, Fifty-four and Fifty-five of Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes, Requiring a Permit for the Burning of Brush or Slash Near Woodlands and Providing for the Better	102
I I 2	Enforcement of the "Slash Law"	103
113	An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Qualifications of Voters	107
114	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-two of Chapter Four of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Fifty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Certificates for Reim-	·
115	bursement of Towns for Burial Expenses of Honorably Discharged Soldiers and Sailors	108
116	vised Statutes, Relating to Increase or Decrease of Capital Stock, or Stock, Bond or Scrip Dividend	109
117	Automatic Signals	110
118	Schools	110
119	An Act to Amend Section Six of Chapter Sixty-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Non-resident Fishing Licenses	III
I20 I2I	An Act Granting to Women the Right to Vote for Presidential Electors An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Ninety-six of the Revised	112 112
121	Statutes, Relating to the Recording of Chattel Mortgages	113
123	Statutes, Relating to the Attendance of Children at School	114
124	"An Act to Require Certain Vehicles to Carry Lights at Night and to Control the Glare of Head Lights"	115
125	ful Performance of the Duties of their Offices	116
126	Collection of Delinquent Taxes	116
127	Commercial Fertilizers	11 7 121
128	Revised Statutes, Relating to Authorization of Issue of Stocks, Bonds and Notes by Public Utilities	126

CONTENTS VII

CHAF	2.	PAGE
129	An Act to Amend Sections Eleven, Twenty-five and Twenty-six of Chapter Forty-one of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Itinerant Vendors	127
130	An Act to Amend Section Sixteen of Chapter One Hundred and Eighteen of the Revised Statutes, Increasing the Registration Fees of Dealers in Securities and their Agents or Salesmen	128
131	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-seven of Chapter Thirty-three of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to	7.00
T 20	the Protection of Moose	129
132 133	An Act to Amend Section Forty-six of Chapter Thirty-three of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Protection of Certain Fur-bearing Animals	131
134 135	An Act to Regulate Fishing in Kennebago Stream	137
136	An Act to Amend Section Seventy-one of Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Office of Forest Commissioner	139
137	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-eight of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Duties of Superintending School Committee	139
138	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-eight of Chapter Four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Purposes for which Cities and Towns May	
139	Raise Money An Act to Amend Section Seven of Chapter Sixty-two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Name of State in Title of a Corporation	140 140
140	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Three Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, as Amended by Chapter Three Hundred and Four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Entitled "An Act to Provide for State and County Aid in the Construction of Highway Bridges"	
141	An Act to Amend Section Seven of Chapter Three Hundred and Three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Changing the Conditions under which Loans May be Granted by the Farm Lands Loan Commissioner	141 142
142	An Act to Amend Section Eighty-six of Chapter Thirty-three of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen and Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Disposition of Money Collected under the Provisions of the Inland Fish and Game Laws	142
143	An Act to Enlarge the Powers of Trust Companies	145
144	An Act to Amend Section Forty-four of Chapter Fourteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Sale of Timber on Indian Township	146
145	An Act to Amend Paragraph One of Section Seven of Chapter Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Industrial Banks	T 16
146	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred and Twenty-two of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Duties of the State Super-intendent of Public Schools and Providing for the Teaching of Common School Subjects in the English Language	146 147
147	An Act to Amend Section Twenty of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Seventy-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Employing of Clerks and Agents by the State Super-	
148	intendent of Public Schools	147
149	An Act to Amend Section One Hundred and Forty-six of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Sixty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Appropriation for the Support of Normal and Training Schools	150

СНАР		PAGE
150	An Act to Authorize the Commissioner of Agriculture to Employ an Expert in Animal Husbandry	150
151	An Act to Provide for the Collection of Agricultural Statistics by Assessors	150
152	An Act to Provide for the Removal of Electric Wires and Poles When Necessary for the Repair of Streets or Removal of Buildings	151
153	An Act Additional to Section Two of Chapter Fifty-two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Definition of Banking	152
154	An Act to Amend Section Forty-two of Chapter Eighty-two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Law Court	153
155	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-three of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Vacancies in the Membership of Superintending School Committees	153
156	An Act to Amend Sections Sixty and Sixty-one of Chapter Nine of the	
157	Revised Statutes, Relating to Taxation of Savings Banks	154
158	through Three or More Towns"	156
159	Law, and to Make Uniform the Law Relating thereto	156
160	to the State Sealer of Weights and Measures	157
	the Revised Statutes, Relating to Primary Elections and the Filing of Nomination Papers by Independent Candidates	158
161	An Act to Amend Sections Twelve and Twenty-three of Chapter Forty of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Duties of the Bank Commis-	_
162	sioner in Registering Dealers in Securities	160
163	And in the Construction of Highway Bridges	163
164	Agencies	164
*6=	An Act to Amend Section Thirteen of Chapter Six of the Revised Statutes,	165
165	Relating to Penalty for Violation of Provisions in Regard to Conduct of Primary Elections	165
166	An Act to Provide for the Acceptance by the State of Gifts of Land and for the Establishment of a State Park and Forest Within the State of Maine	167
167	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-two of Chapter Sixty-seven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Probate Appeals	167
168	An Act Additional to Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Burning of Brush	168
169	An Act to Provide for the Support of Dependents of Soldiers, Sailors and Marines	168
170	An Act Relating to the Inspection of Creameries, Cheese Factories, Con-	
171	densaries or Receiving Stations for Milk or Cream	173
172	Chapter Two Hundred and Ninety-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Protection of Children An Act Amendatory of and Additional to Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, and Chapter Three Hundred and One of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the State Department	175
	of Health	179

CHAP		PAGE
173 174	An Act to Provide for the Registration of Resident Hunters	181
175	Mill Waste	185
176	Dental Examiners An Act to Amend Section Seventy-eight of Chapter Fifty-two of the Re-	187
177	vised Statutes, Relating to the Loans made by Trust Companies An Act to Amend Section Fourteen of Chapter Ninety-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Section Seven of Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, and Sections Seventeen and Nineteen of Chapter Ninety-two of the Revised Statutes, all Relating to the Filing of Claims against	188
178	Estates of Deceased Persons	189
179	coggin" An Act to Amend Section Six of Chapter Five of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Ineligibility of Members of Boards of Registration as Can-	190
180	didates for Elective Offices	191
181	the Use of Automobiles in Hunting Wild Birds and Wild Animals An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter Eighty-four of the Revised	192
182	Statutes, Relating to Clerks of the Judicial Courts	193
183 184	An Act to Assist in the Commercial Utilization of the Dogfish	194 200
185	An Act to Amend Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Cinematograph and Moving Pictures	201
186	An Act Relating to the Surety Bond Business of Trust Companies and Domestic Corporations and Amending Section Ninety of Chapter Fifty-two of the Revised Statutes	209
187	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Sixty-nine of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Assessment and Collection of Inheritance Tax	210
188	An Act to Regulate the Practice of the System, Method or Science of Healing Known as Osteopathy, Creating a Board of Examination and Registration for those Desiring to Practice the same, and Providing	212
189	Penalties for Violation of this Act	213
190	An Act to Amend Sections Twenty, Twenty-one, and Twenty-three of Chapter Forty-nine of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Forty-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred	
191	and Seventeen, Relating to the Employment of Children	227
192	Women and Minors An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Eighty of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Price of Maine	229
193	Reports An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter Ninety-six of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Notice of Foreclosure of Mortgages of Personal	230
	Property	231

СНАР).	PAGE
194	An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter Four Hundred and Forty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-seven, Fixing Compensation of Trustees of the Maine School for the Deaf An Act to Amend Section Fifteen of Chapter Nine of the Revised Statutes, to Provide for Additional Assistance for the Board of State	231
196	Assessors An Act to Amend and Correct Certain Clerical Errors in Chapter Thirty-three of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapters Two Hundred and Nineteen and Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Inland Fisheries and Game	232
197	An Act to Amend Section Thirty-one of Chapter Fifty-eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Regulation as to the Use of Streets by Street Railroads	253
198	An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Salaries of Stenographers of Cumberland and Kennebec Superior Courts, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Forty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen	254
199	An Act to Amend Section Sixteen of Chapter Nine of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Eighty-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Inventory of	
200 201	Exempt Live Stock and Fowl	255 256 256
202	An Act Appropriating Money to Defray the Necessary Expenses of an Assessors Convention	_
203	An Act to Amend Section Sixteen of Chapter Three of the Revised Stat- utes, Relating to Appropriations for the Maine State Library	257 257
204	An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter Thirty-seven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Duties of the Commissioner of Agriculture	
205	An Act to Provide Part-Time and Evening School Classes for Persons between the Ages of Fourteen and Eighteen Years Employed in Indus-	258
206	trial Establishments who have not Completed the Elementary School An Act to Amend Section Twenty-nine of Chapter Fifty of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Appropriation for the Industrial Accident Com-	259
207	An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Fifteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen to Provide for Payment of a	260
208	Bounty on Bears Killed in the State	261 261
209 210	An Act to Amend Section Eighty-seven of Chapter Two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the State Auditor	262
210	vised Statutes, Relating to the Appointment of Assistants and Deputies to the Attorney General	26.2
211	An Act to Amend Chapter Twenty-six of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Registration and Operation of Motor Vehicles	263
212	An Act to Acquire the Property of the People's Ferry Company and to Provide for the Operation by the State of a Ferry between Bath and Woolwich on the Kennebec River	278
213	An Act Relative to Unclaimed Shares of Estates in any Savings Bank or Like Institution, Deposited by Direction of the Probate Court	279
214	An Act to Increase Salaries of Certain County Officers and Amount of Money Allowed for Clerk Hire in Certain County Offices	280
215	An Act to Provide for the Fixing of Salaries and Wages of Subordinates of the Several Departments of the State Government	288
216	An Act to Permit the Registration of Female Voters for Presidential Election	288
217	An Act to Provide for Upkeep, Equipment and Extensions for the Several Normal Schools and the Madawaska Training School	289

CONTENTS XI

CITTAT		DACE
CHAI		PAGE
218 219 220	An Act Relating to Exemption from Poll Taxes	290 290
	Hundred and Nineteen, Relative to the Creation and Expenditure of the	
	Mill Tax Highway Fund	293
22I	An Act to Exempt Certain Public Bonds from Taxation	293
222	An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter One Hundred and Eighteen	
	of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Fees of Sheriffs and their Deputies	295
223	An Act to Amend Section Seven of Chapter Three Hundred and Three of	- 0
_	the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Changing the	
	Conditions under which Loans may be Granted by the Farm Lands	
	Loan Commissioner	298
224	An Act to Amend Paragraph Two of Section Seventeen of Chapter One	
•	Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Em-	
	ployment of Clerks and Necessary Assistants by the Superintendent of	
	Public Printing	300
225	An Act to Amend Section Forty-one of Chapter Thirty-six of the Revised	
	Statutes, Relating to the Analysis of Feeding Stuffs, Commercial	
	Fertilizers, etc	300
226	An Act to Amend Section Seven of Chapter One Hundred and Seven-	
	teen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Compensation of Judges upon	
	Retirement	301
227	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-five of Chapter Eighty-two of the Revised	
	Statutes, Relating to Exceptions in Civil and Criminal Cases	302
228	An Act to Provide an Equalization Fund for Secondary Schools	303
229	An Act to Amend Section Seventy-two of Chapter Eighty-two of the Re-	
	vised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Eighty-three	
	of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Increasing the	
	Annual Appropriation for the Attorney General's Department	303
230	An Act to Amend Section Fifty-five of Chapter Thirty of the Revised	
	Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Seventy of the	
	Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the	
	Amount to be Expended by the Insurance Commissioner in Investigat-	
	ing Fires	304
231	An Act Relating to Appropriations for the Department of Labor and	
	Industry	304
232	An Act Additional to Chapter One Hundred and Forty-five of the Revised	
	Statutes, Relating to the Commitment, Observation and Care of Insane	6
	Persons	306
233	An Act Additional to Section Fifteen of Chapter Six of the Revised Stat-	
	utes, Relating to Inspection and Recount of Ballots Cast at Primary	200
004	Elections	308
234	teen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Board of Registration in	
		200
005	Medicine	309
235	Twenty-seven of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Sale of Intoxicat-	
		200
236	ing Liquors	30 9
230	Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapters Two Hundred and Nineteen	
	and Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen	
	and Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Providing Dams with Fishways	310
237	An Act to Amend Section Three and Section Twelve of Chapter Thirty-six	310
237	of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Marking Packages of Agricultural	
	Seeds	312
238	An Act to Amend Chapter Fifty of the Revised Statutes, Relating to	312
250	Workmen's Compensation	313
239	An Act to Enable Towns or Cities to Procure State Aid in the Construc-	0.10
-09	tion of Armories	337

TABLE OF CONTENTS—PRIVATE LAWS SESSION OF 1919

HAI	P. State of the st	PAGE
Ι	Nineteen Session of the Legislature, for Payment of all Salaries Fixed by Law, for General Departmental Expenses of the State Government and for Ordinary Current Expenses or Maintenance of the State In- stitutions, Required for the Period Prior to the Adjournment of the	
2	Present 'Legislature	341
3	Act to Establish a Municipal Court in the City of Lewiston	342
	Auburn	343
4	An Act to Provide for Conducting Scientific Investigation Bearing upon the Agriculture of Aroostook County	346
5	An Act to Authorize the Construction of a Weir in the Tidewaters of Pembroke River in the Town of Pembroke	216
6	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Quebec Extension Railway Company	346 347
7	An Act to Extend the Authority of the American Thread Company to Erect a Bridge Across Sebec River in the Town of Milo	
8	An Act Authorizing and Empowering the Passadumkeag Lumber Company	347
9	to Erect and Maintain Booms and Piers in the Penobscot River An Act to Extend the Provisions of Chapter One Hundred and Fifty-five of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Extitled "An Act to Authorize the Town of Vormouth to Sevelu Co.	348
	Entitled "An Act to Authorize the Town of Yarmouth to Supply Gas and Electricity" and to Amend the Same	349
10	An Act to Repeal an Act Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Town of Grafton"	350
II	An Act to Amend Chapter Four Hundred and Eighty-five of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and One, as Amended by Chapter Three Hundred and Thirty-one of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Relating to "An Act to Establish a Municipal Court in the Town of Skowhegan"	
12	An Act to Change the Name of Sand Pond in Denmark to Walden Pond	351 352
13	An Act to Extend an Act Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Odd Fellows' Home of Maine"	
14	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Lincoln County Street Railway	352 353
15	An Act to Ratify, Confirm and Make Valid the Doings of the Congrega- tional Parish in Abbot Village, and of the Abbot Village Congrega-	
- 6	tional Church, and Authorizing them to Unite	353
16	Bay in the Town of Lubec	354
17	An Act to Amend Chapter Thirty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Entitled "An Act to Provide a Police Commission for the City of Lewiston and to Promote the Efficiency	557
	of the Police Department thereof"	354
81	An Act to Incorporate the Wesserunsett Stream Dam and Improvement Company	358
19	An Act to Change the Name of Whetstone Pond in Abbot and Blanchard	
20	in the County of Piscataquis to Sylvan Lake	360
	vate and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Sixty-four, Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Officers and Members of Monument Lodge"	3 60

сна	P	PAGE
21	An Act to Extend the Provisions of Chapter Two Hundred and Fourteen	
	of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, as	
,	Extended by Chapter Fifty of the Private and Special Laws of Nine-	
	teen Hundred and Seventeen, Authorizing the Town of Lisbon to Supply	
	Gas and Electricity	360
22	An Act Empowering the County Commissioners of the County of Penobscot	300
22	to Call Curplus Heat	261
	to Sell Surplus Heat	361
23	An Act to Legalize and Make Valid the Proceedings of the Town Meeting	
	of the Town of West Gardiner held on the Twelfth Day of March,	_
	Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen	361
24	An Act to Repeal Chapter Seventy-two of the Private and Special Laws	
	of the State of Maine, of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Relating to	
	the Care and Maintenance of the Mount Desert Bridge in the Town of	
	Trenton	361
25	An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-	
	five of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven-	
	teen, Entitled "An Act to Establish the Mount Desert Bridge District	
	for the Purpose of Acquiring, Freeing and Reconstructing the Mount	
	Desert Toll Bridge in the Town of Trenton in Hancock County"	362
26	An Act to Amend Chapter Six Hundred and Thirteen of the Private and	0
	Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-three, as Amended by	
	Chapter Three Hundred and Fourteen of the Private and Special Laws	
	of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-five, Entitled "An Act to Establish	
	the Western Hancock Municipal Court"	363
27	An Act to Authorize the Merging of the Corporate Existence of the Aroos-	30,
-/	took Northern Railroad Company with and into the Corporate Existence	
	of the Bangor & Aroostook Railroad Company	363
28	An Act to Authorize the Town of Presque Isle to Raise Money to Pay the	303
20	Purchase Price of the Lot of Land Conveyed to the State of Maine	
	as a Site for the Erection of the Buildings of the Northern Maine	
	Sanatorium	364
20	An Act to make Valid the Organization of the Second Christian Society	304
29	of Kittery, Maine, under the Revised Statutes of Eighteen Hundred	
	of Kittery, maine, under the Kevised Statutes of Eighteen Hundred	-C.
20	and Forty-one	364
30	An Act to Extend the Charter of the remoscot valley Gas Company	364
31	An Act to Permit the Town of Southport to Obtain a Supply of Pure	
••	Water	365
32	An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Five of the Private and	
	Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Relating to Annual	_
	Report of the Grand Army of the Republic of the State of Maine	365
33	An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter Two Hundred and Eleven	
	of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-five,	
	as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and One of the Private and	
	Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine and Chapter One Hundred	
	and Forty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred	
	and Fifteen, Relating to Clerk Hire in the Bangor Municipal Court	366
34	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Twenty of the Private and	
	Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-nine, Establishing the	
	Livermore Falls Municipal Court	367
35	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Salisbury Cove Water Company	368
36	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Boothbay Harbor Water District	369
37	An Act to Authorize the Brunswick and Topsham Water District to	
	Adjust a Claim for Overcharge	369
38·	An Act to Authorize the Town of Southport to Rebuild and Maintain	
	a Bridge across Nelson's Millpond, So-called	369
39	An Act Regulating the Taking of Clams in the Town of Swan's Island	370
40	An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter Ninety-three of the Private	
	and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Seventy-eight, Relating to	
	the Time of Holding the Civil Terms of the Municipal Court of the	
	Town of Farmington	370
41	An Act to Amend Chapter Three Hundred and Seventy-two of the Private	
	and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Five, Entitled "An Act for	
,	the Protection of Clams in Parts of the County of Sagadahoc"	371

HAP		PAGE
42	An Act to Legalize and Confirm the Incorporation and Doings of the Woman's Christian Temperance Union	371
43	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Investment Insurance & Guaranty	
44	Company An Act to Extend the Charter of the Farmington-Oakland Interurban	371
45	An Act to Amend Chapter Four Hundred and Twenty-four of the Private	372
	and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, as Amended by Chapter Forty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Changing the Time of the Annual Meeting of Kittery Water District	37 ²
46	An Act Additional to Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Northport Village Corporation"	373
47	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Lubec Water Company	374
48	An Act to Establish the Northern Cumberland Municipal Court	378
49	An Act to Incorporate the Chase Stream Improvement Company	384
50	An Act to Amend the Charter of the City of Calais, with Reference to	
	the Calais Municipal Court	386
51	An Act to Amend Chapter Three Hundred and Fifty-eight of the Private	
	and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Sixty-seven Entitled "An	
	Act to Incorporate the Great Works Log Driving Company" as Amended	
	by Chapter Four Hundred and Sixty-six of the Private and Special	_
	Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Sixty-eight	387
52	An Act to Incorporate the Industry Water Company	388
53	An Act to Extend and Amend the Charter of the Eastern Maine Railroad	392
54	An Act to Incorporate the Steep Falls Water Company	392
55	An Act to Authorize the Northern Maine Seaport Railroad Company to	
	Merge with, and into the Bangor & Aroostook Railroad Company	395
56	An Act to Amend Chapter Four Hundred and One of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and One, as Amended by Chapter Three Hundred and Fifty-one of the Private and Special Laws of Nine-	
	teen Hundred and Nine, Entitled, "An Act for the Protection of Salmon,	
	Alewives and Smelts in Pleasant River, Washington County"	397
57	An Act to Amend the Charter of Shepard and Morse Lumber Company	397
58	An Act to Incorporate the Island Falls Water District	398
59	An Act to Authorize the City of Old Town to Raise Money for Highway	404
бо	Purposes by Popular Vote	405
61	An Act to Amend Chapter Four Hundred and Twenty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and One, as Amended by Chap-	-1-0
	ter Three Hundred and Fifty-six of the Private and Special Laws of	
	Nineteen Hundred and Three, with Reference to the Winthrop	
	Municipal Court	407
62	An Act to Incorporate the Lubec and Machias Railway Company	410
63	An Act to Enlarge the Purposes and Powers of the Utterback-Gleason	470
64	Company Inc., of Bangor, Maine	412
<i>-</i>	Company As Astronomy the Country of Androppessin to Enlarge and Bassin	413
65	An Act to Authorize the County of Androscoggin to Enlarge and Repair the County Buildings at Auburn in said County and Erect a New	
	Building, and to Enlarge and Construct Safety Vaults	413
66	An Act to Authorize the Biddeford & Saco Water Company to Issue	: 0
	Bonds for Refunding and other Purposes	415
67	An Act to Authorize the Winterport Water Company to Issue Bonds for	
	Refunding and Other Purposes	415
68	An Act to Extend the Charter of the R. and T. Cement Railroad	416
69	An Act to Make Valid Municipal Elections of the City of Rockland.	416
70	An Act to Incorporate the Skowhegan Water District	416
71	An Act Authorizing the American Realty Company to Locate, Erect and Maintain Piers and Booms in the Aroostook River	106
70	An Act to Authorize the Appointment of the Deering High School	426
72	Commission in the City of Portland, Maine	4 2 7

HAF		PAGE
73	An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Fifteen of the Public Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Sixty-seven, Entitled "An Act to Incor-	
74	porate the City of Saco"	428
75	Elections An Act to Revise, Consolidate and Amend the Charter and Laws of the City of Augusta	429 430
76	An Act Authorizing the Clark Power Company to Construct and Maintain a Dam or Dams on Saco Waters in the Cities of Saco and Biddeford	448
77 78	An Act to Incorporate the Calais Power Company	449
79 80	An Act to Abolish the Common Council of the City of Lewiston An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Eighty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Livermore Falls Sewer District"	451 451 453
81	An Act to Amend Chapter Thirty-four of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Relating to the Eastport Municipal	
82	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-three of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Entitled "An Act to Create the Auburn Sewerage District and Transferring to it the	453
83	Sewer System of the City of Auburn"	454
84	Eighteen Hundred and Sixty-six, Relating to Martin's Point Bridge An Act to Provide for the Building of Public Wharves and for the Establishment of Adequate Port Facilities and for the Advancement of	458
85	Commerce	459
86	or Lease Certain Property	463 464
87	An Act to Amend Sections One, Two, Three and Four of Chapter Two Hundred and Ninety-seven of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, Relating to the Fort Kent Village Corporation	466
88	An Act for the Protection of Clams within the Limit of the Capitol Island Village Corporation in the County of Lincoln	468
89	An Act Relating to Martin's Point Bridge, So-called, in the County of Cumberland	468
90	An Act to Authorize the Payment of Additional Sums for Co-operative Agriculture	469
91	An Act to Prohibit the Use of Trawls of more than Four Thousand Hooks, or more than Ten Nets, within Certain Waters	470
92	An Act Granting Bradbury Smith the Right to Establish and Maintain a Ferry between the Towns of Sullivan and Hancock	470
93	An Act Authorizing the Penobscot Development Company to Construct and Maintain Booms and Piers in the Aroostook River in the Town of Ashland	473
94	A A A A B Of C A A CALL D A A A D A A D A D A D A D A D A D	474

CHA		PAGE
95	An Act to Amend the Charter of the City of South Portland	474
96	An Act to Incorporate the Belfast Water District	476
97	and for Other Purposes for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen	480
58	An Act Relating to the Assessment of the County Taxes in the Several	
	Counties for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen	497
99	An Act to Amend Chapter Thirty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Increasing the Salary of the Recorder	
	of the Sanford Municipal Court	498
100	An Act to Incorporate the Wallagrass Dam Company	498
IOI	An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter Three Hundred and Twenty-	
	five of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety- seven, as Amended by Chapter Seventeen of the Private and Special	
	Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Increasing the Salary of the	
	Judge of the Municipal Court of Waterville; and to Amend Section	
	Thirteen of Chapter Three Hundred and Sixty-eight of the Private and	
	Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Relating to the Judge of the Police Court of Rockland, and to Amend Section Fourteen of	
	Chapter Three Hundred and Sixty-eight of the Private and Special	
	Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Relating to the Recorder of the	
	Police Court of Rockland	500
102	An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Sixty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, as Amended by	
	Chapter One Hundred and Eighty-nine of the Private and Special Laws	
	of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Relating to the Piscataquis Municipal	
	Court; Making the Clerk of Courts of Piscataquis County Recorder of	#o.T
103	Said Municipal Court and Fixing the Salary of said Recorder An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Four Hundred and Forty-four	501
103	of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, as	
	Amended by Chapter Twenty of the Private and Special Laws of Nine-	
	teen Hundred and Fifteen, Relating to an Increase in the Amount allowed as Clerk Hire for the Lewiston Municipal Court	502
104	An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter Three Hundred and Forty-	502
•	six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Five, as	
	Amended by Chapter Twenty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Providing for and Fixing the Salaries	
	of the Probation Officer and the Assistant Probation Officer for the	
	County of Cumberland	503
105	An Act to Amend Charter of the City of Lewiston Providing for Fire-	 :
106	men's Pensions	504 506
107	An Act to Incorporate the Western Maine Branch of the Woman's	500
	Board of Missions	507
108	An Act for the Assessment of a State Tax for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Nineteen	508
109	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter One Hundred and Four of the	.,00
	Public Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-nine, as Amended by	
	Chapter One Hundred and Fifty-eight of the Public Laws of Nine- teen Hundred and One, Relating to the Salary of Judge of the Bath	
	Municipal Court	510
110	An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Five Hundred and Sixteen of	5-0
	the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-seven,	
	as Amended by Chapter Three Hundred and Thirty of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Three, Relating to the	
	Salary of the Recorder of the Bath Municipal Court	511
III .	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government for	_
	the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty	512
112	An Act to Extend the Time within which the Provisions of Chapter One Hundred and Eighty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nine-	
	teen Hundred and Fifteen, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and	
	Sixty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred	
	and Seventeen, Providing for a Reorganization or Consolidation of the Railroad Companies Constituting the Boston and Maine Railroad	
	System, may be Exercised	528
	· · · · · ·	••

CONTENTS XVII

CHAP.		PAGE
113	An Act for the Assessment of a State Tax for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty	528
·	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Nineteen	530
115 4	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty	535

TITLES OF RESOLVES

SESSION OF 1919

CHA		PAGE
I	Resolve, in Favor of W. W. Greaton for Services as Document Clerk at the Organization of the Seventy-ninth Legislature	541
2	Resolve, in Favor of William R. Roix for Services Rendered the Speaker and Clerk in Organizing the House of Representatives of the Seventy-	
2	ninth Legislature	541
3	Funds Forfeited by Failure to File Returns	542
5	Thomaston Resolve, in Favor of the City of Calais to Reimburse said City for Money	542
	Expended for the Care of State Paupers	542
6	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Continuation of Agricultural Investigations by the Maine Agricultural Experiment Station on Highmoor	F42
7	Resolve, in Favor of George A. Phillips, for Expenses Incurred to Establish	543
8	his Claim to Seat in the Seventy-ninth Legislature	543
9	Resolve, Appropriating Money for Lighting the Narrows between Upper	543
10	and Lower Richardson Lakes	543
11	cuted for Violation of the Trapping Laws	544
	tions for Four Model School Buildings for State Board of Educa- tion as Per Contract with the Honorable Payson Smith	544
12	Resolve, in Favor of Perley J. Guptill of Machias for Destruction of Cattle	
13	by Bears Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Litchfield, Reimbursing Said Town for Money Paid to Litchfield Academy	544 544
14	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Union for the Payment of Additional State School Funds for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Eighteen	545
15	Resolve, in Favor of J. Wilbur Day, Compensating him for Loss of Cattle by Bears	545
16	Resolve, in Favor of Lydia M. Chadwick of Saco for Teacher's Pension	545 545
17	Resolve, Authorizing the State Land Agent to Sell Certain Lots in the Town of St. Agatha in the County of Aroostook	546
18	Resolve, Authorizing the State Land Agent to Sell Certain Public Lots in St. Francis Plantation in Aroostook County	546
19	Resolve, Making an Appropriation for Co-operative Agricultural Work between the College of Agriculture of the University of Maine and	
20	the United States Department of Agriculture	546
21	Pension Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Washington, Reimbursing said Town	547
	for Payment of State Aid for Free High School	547
22	Resolve, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of the State of Maine, Empowering the Legislature to Authorize Towns to have more than one Voting Place for all State and National Elections	547
23	Resolve, in Favor of Mitchell M. Nicolar, Representative of the Penobscot	
24	Tribe of Indians	549
25	Resolve, in Favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians to Aid in the Purchase of a Hearse	

CONTENTS XIX

снав) ,	PÀGE
26	Resolve, in Favor of Ida E. Heath of Chelsea, Maine, As Additional	
27	Compensation for Death of Husband	550
~ 0	quoddy Tribe of Indians	55 I
28 29	brating the Glorious Victory for the National Prohibition Amendment. Resolve, in Favor of William F. Livingston	55 i 552
30	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Purchase of Traveling Libraries	
31	Resolve, in Favor of an Appropriation for the Repair of Fort William	552
20	Henry, at Pemaquid, in the Town of Bristol, Maine	552
32 33	Resolve, Appropriating Money for Partitle Ludic instruction in Potenty. Resolve, in Favor of John P. Haney of Bangor, Penobscot County, State of Maine, for Teacher's Pension	552 553
34	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Purpose of Operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish, for the Protection of Fish, Game and Birds, and for Printing the Report of the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game, and other Expenses Incident to the Administration of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game	
35	Resolve, Appropriating Money for Further Maintenance of the State	553 554
.36	Forest Nursery Resolve, Appropriating Money for Continuance of White Pine Blister Rust Control	554
.37	Resolve, Providing for the Completion of the Book of Plans of Waldo County and Appropriating Money therefor	554
.38	Resolve, in Aid of Navigation on Moosehead Lake	555
39	Resolve, Providing Teacher's Pension for Adelia J. Webber	555
40	Resolve, Making an Appropriation for New England Fruit Show to be held in the Year Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen	555
41	Resolve, Authorizing the State Land Agent to Sell Certain Lots in the Town of Fort Kent in Aroostook County	556
.42	Resolve, Authorizing the Land Agent to Sell Certain Lots in Madawaska, Aroostook County	556
43 44	Resolve, in Aid of Navigation on Lewy, Long and Big Lakes	556
	the State of Maine to some Point in Portsmouth, Rockingham County in the State of New Hampshire	557
45	Resolve, in Favor of Harry S. Coombs for Preparing Sketches and Estimates and Attendance before Legislative Hearings, Making Changes in said Sketches and Other Expenses for the Board of Trustees for the	
46	Maine State School for Girls	559
	Expenses Incurred in Defense of Suits for Damages Alleged to have been Received upon the State Highway in Scarboro	559
47	Resolve, in Favor of Ellie L. Stafford for Teacher's Pension	559
48	Resolve, in Favor of the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws and of the Commissioners from Maine for the Promo-	
	tion of Uniformity of Legislation in the United States	560
4 9 50	Resolve, in Favor of the University of Maine for Maintenance	560
	and Twenty	560
51	Resolve, in Aid of Navigation on Sebec Lake in Piscataquis County	565
52	Resolve, in Favor of the State School for Boys	565
53 54	Resolve, in Favor of the State School for Girls	567
55	Resolve, in Favor of Rachel Stanley of Paris for Annual State Pension	569
55 56	Resolve, for Extra Pay to the Maine Volunteers in the War with Spain	570 570
	Resolve, in Favor of Morrison Libby of Oakland	570
57 58	Resolve, in Favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians for the General Care,	~.
59	Maintenance, Relief and Education thereof	579 573

,		
CHAI		PAGE
60	Resolve, in Favor of Benjamin H. Varney, Secretary of the Committee	
61	on Education Resolve, Continuing Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Provided by Chapter Three Hundred and Twenty-one of the Resolves of Nineteen Hundred and Thirteen, Entitled "Resolve in Favor of Aid in the Construction of a Highway Bridge across the St. John River between Fort Kont, Moine and St. Erropeia, New Propagation."	573
62 6 3 64	Fort Kent, Maine, and St. Francis, New Brunswick"	574 574 575 575
65	Resolve, Reimbursing the Town of Lyman for Expenses Incurred on Account of State Paupers	575
66	Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital, for the Construction of a New Building for Patients	
67	Resolve, to Reimburse C. H. Robinson Company of Portland, Maine, for Goods Sold and Delivered to the State, and for which Purchaser Failed to File with the State Auditor a Copy of the Order	575
68	Resolve, to Reimburse Certain Cities and Towns for Money Expended for the Support of Dependent Families of Members of the National Guard	576 576
69	Resolve, Providing for the Compilation, Printing and Distribution of an Index to the Private and Special Laws and to the Resolves of the State of Maine	
70	Resolve, Providing for the Payment of Certain Deficiencies that Accrued Prior to January First, Nineteen Hundred and Eighteen	577 578
71	Resolve, in Favor of Mary F. Fernald, for Military Pension	578
72	Resolve, in Favor of Alfred D. Sawyer, to Reimburse him for Expenses Incurred as Secretary of the Committee on State School for Boys	579
73	Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital for Maintenance and other Purposes for the Years Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and	
	Nineteen Hundred and Twenty	579
74	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for George A. Penney	581
75	Resolve, in Favor of Elizabeth J. Pierce of Vinalhaven, for State Bounty	581
76	Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Caroline Davis	58τ
77	Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital for Maintenance and other Purposes for the Years Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and Nineteen Hundred and Twenty	582
78	Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital for Interest on the Robie Amusement Fund for the Years Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and Nineteen Hundred and Twenty	583
79	Resolve, in Favor of Charles E. Darling, Superintendent of the State Fish Hatchery, Enfield, Maine	584
80	Resolve, Authorizing DeForest Keyes to Bring a Suit at Law or in Equity against the State of Maine	\$ 584
81 82	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Aid in Screening Lakes and Ponds Resolve, in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes, Seminaries and Col-	585
83	leges for Maintenance and for Repairs and Improvements	587
84	Death of Edgar Chase Harnden	591
	terest Paid by the State to Plantations on their Wild Land School Funds	591
85	Resolve, in Favor of Rena Cooley, of Augusta, for Pension	593
86 87	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Erection of a Fish Screen at the Outlet of Sebago Lake	593
88	Resolve, to Appropriate Money for the Maintenance of the Reformatory for Women at Skowhegan	594
89	Resolve, in Favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum for Maintenance and Other Purposes, for the Years Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and Nineteen Hundred and Twenty.	594 594
90	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine School for the Feeble Minded for Maintenance for the Years Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and Nineteen Hundred and Twenty	
91	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine School for Feeble Minded, for Additions and Improvements for the Years Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and	596
	Nineteen Hundred and Twenty	597

CHAI		PAGE
92	Resolve, Authorizing the Treasurer of State to Receive One One Thousand Dollar United States Second Liberty Loan, Four Per Cent Bond, in Full Release and Discharge of a Legacy of One Thousand Dollars, Bequeathed to the Central Maine Sanatorium by the Will of the Late	4 00
93	John Prescott Resolve, Authorizing the Treasurer of State to Receive the Sum of Five Hundred Dollars Bequeathed to the Central Maine Sanatorium by the Will of the Late Valora Chase.	598 598
94 95	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine School for the Deaf	599
96	teen and Nineteen Hundred and Twenty	599 600
97	to Bangor	602 602
98 99	Resolve, Providing for a Seal of the State	602
100	Town of Wiscasset	603
101 102	Nineteen Hundred and Eight	603 604
103	Money Paid to Soldier's Dependents	604 604
104	Resolve, in Favor of the Madigan Memorial Hospital on Account of the Care of Certain Persons During the Year Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen	бо5
105 106	Resolve, to Provide Funds for Vocational Education	605
107 108	Seventeen and Nineteen Hundred and Eighteen	605 606 606
109	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Care and Maintenance of Fort William Henry in the Town of Bristol	608
110	Resolve, Proposing an Amendment to Article Nine of the Constitution so as to Provide for a Bond Issue for the Purposes of Building and Maintaining Public Wharves and for the Establishment of Adequate Port Facilities in the State of Maine	618
III	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Maintenance of Teachers' Old Home, on Old Town Indian Island No. 1	бто
112	County, Maine	біо
113	ment of Dependent Persons in or by Certain Charitable and Benevolent Institutions and Organizations not Owned or Controlled by the State, and for Other Purposes	610
114	Resolve, in Favor of Dr. Henry L. Irish, in Payment of Witness Fees, Counsel Fees and Disbursements Made by Him in the Contested Sena-	
115	Resolve, in Favor of Edward R. Parent, in Payment of Witness Fees, Counsel Fees and Disbursements Made by Him in the Contested Sena-	617
116	torial Election Case from Androscoggin County	617 617
117	Resolve, to Promote Patriotism by Displaying the American Flag at	01/

CHA	P.	PACE
_	Polling Places During Election	618
118	Resolve, in Favor of Esther M. Giles, of Boothbay, for State Aid	618
119	Resolve, Accepting the Gift of the Home of the Late James G. Blaine	
	from his Daughter Harriet Blaine Beale in Memory of and in the	
	Name of her Son Lieutenant Walker Blaine Beale	618
120	Resolve, Appropriating Money to Provide Offices for the Adjutant Gen-	
	eral's Department and Fireproof Apartments for the Records and Docu-	
	ments thereof	619
121	Resolve, to Appropriate Money for the Erection and Furnishing of Build-	
	ings for the Reformatory for Women at Skowhegan	620
122	Resolve, Providing for Aid in the payment of Premiums Awarded by the	
	Eastern Maine State Fair	620
123	Resolve, in Favor of Frank Williams, Administrator of the Estate of Nicola	
	DiNora, Late of Boston, State of Massachusetts	621
124	Resolve, Providing for the Purchase of Certain Volumes of the Docu-	
	mentary History of Maine	621
125	Resolve, Reimbursing the Town of Norridgewock for Money Expended	
6	for State Paupers	621
126	Resolve, for Laying the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred	6
	and Nineteen	622
127	Resolve, to Continue the Resolve under Chapter Ninety of the Resolves of	
	Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, for the North Yarmouth Academy Grant Township Number One, Range Four, Aroostook County	600
T 00	Resolve, in Favor of the Penn Mutual Life Insurance Company of Phila-	622
128		600
T 00	delphia, Pennsylvania, for a Tax Credit	623
129	delphia, Pennsylvania, for a Tax Credit	622
T 00	Resolve, in Favor of the Provident Life & Trust Company of Phila-	623
130	delphia, Pennsylvania, for a Tax Credit	624
тат	Resolve, in Favor of Certain Members of the Twenty-sixth Division	624
131 132	Resolve, in Favor of the Several State Normal Schools and the Mada-	0.2.4
132	waska Training School for Permanent Repairs and Improvement of	
	Buildings	625
133	Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital for Purposes Herein	025
133	Enumerated for the Years Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and Nine-	
	teen Hundred and Twenty	626
134	Resolve, Making an Appropriation to Assist, Encourage and Develop the	0_0
134	Poultry Industry in Maine	626
135	Resolve, in Favor of the Board of Veterinary Examiners	627
136	Resolve, in Favor of Rangeley Lake, Mooselucmeguntic Lake, and Cup-	•
-50	suptic Lake, in Franklin and Oxford Counties	627
137	Resolve, Continuing Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Provided by	-
0,	Chapter Three Hundred and Ten of the Resolves of Nineteen Hundred	
	and Fifteen, Entitled "Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in the Con-	
	struction of Substructure of a Highway Bridge Across the St. John	
	River between the Town of Madawaska, Maine, and the City of Ed-	
	mundston, New Brunswick"	628
138	Resolve, Authorizing the State Librarian to Purchase for the State One	
	Hundred Copies of the History of the Town of Norway after Same	
	are Printed	628
139	Resolve, for the Maintenance and Improvement of the State Park in	
	Augusta	629
140	Resolve, to Appropriate Money for the Purchase of History of York	629
141	Resolve, Authorizing and Instructing the Governor and Council to Make	
	such Alterations and Improvements of the Residence of the late James	
	G. Blaine, Recently Given to the State by Mrs. Harriet Blaine Beale,	
	as May be Necessary, and to Furnish it Suitably, to Serve the Purpose	
	of an Executive Mansion, and to Acquire by Purchase such Contiguous	6
	Property as May be Needed for said Purpose	629
142	Resolve, in Favor of the University of Maine	630
143	Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen	600
	Hundred and Twenty	630
144	the Construction of a New Building for Patients	631
	THE CONSTRUCTION OF A TYCE DUMBING TO LARGING	- U 1 L

СНАВ).	PAGE
145	Resolve, Authorizing Construction of a Building for the Care of Tubercular Soldiers, Sailors and Marines	632
146	Resolve, in Favor of Harry A. Fowles, Secretary of the Committee on School for Feeble Minded	632
147	Resolve, Providing for the Payment of Certain Deficiencies that Accrued Prior to January First, Nineteen Hundred and Eighteen	632
148	Resolve, in Favor of Francois X. Belleau of Lewiston in the County of Androscoggin, for Services as Clerk of the Superior Court	633
149	Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association, Bangor,	-
150	for the Care and Treatment of Persons Affected with Tuberculosis Resolve, Providing for the Purchase of One Hundred Copies of the Centennial History of Presque Isle	633
151	Resolve, for the Improvement of the State Prison at Thomaston	. 633 634
152	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine State Prison for Maintenance and Current Expenses	634
153	Resolve, Making an Appropriation in Aid of Navigation on Sebago Lake, Songo River, Bay of Naples, Chutes River and Long Lake in Cumber-	635
I 54	land County Resolve, Repealing Chapter One Hundred and Nine of the Resolves, of	033
	Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Lists of Automobile Registrations	635
155	Resolve, Amending Article IX of the Constitution, as Amended by Article XXXV of the Constitution, Increasing the State Debt Limit	635
156	Resolve, for Indexing the Documents Filed by the Legislatures of Maine Since Eighteen Hundred and Twenty, Now in the Office of the Secretary	-)0
	of the Senate	636
157	Resolve, in Favor of the Commissioners of Pharmacy of the State of Maine	637 638
158 159	Resolve, on the Pay Roll of the Senate	სკი
139	Typewriting and Stenographic Assistance for the Official Reporter of	
160	the Senate	641
100	Clerk, and Ida E. Goldstein, Stenographer to the Speaker, of the	
161	House of Representatives	641
162	bers of the Legislature in Drawing Bills and Resolves	642
	Committees of the Seventy-Ninth Legislature	642
163	Resolve, Appointing a Committee to Revise, Collate, Arrange and Consolidate the Collateral Inheritance Tax and Probate Laws of the State of Maine	644
164	Resolve, in Relation to the Celebration of the One Hundredth Anniversary	
165	of the Admission of Maine into the Union	645 645
166	Resolve, Making an Appropriation for the Maine Seed Improvement	1745
-6	Association	651
167	Resolve, in Favor of the Bank Commissioner for the Administration and Enforcement of Sections Eleven to Twenty-three, Inclusive, of Chapter	
	Forty of the Revised Statutes	652
168	Resolve, Amending Article IX of the Constitution, as Amended by Article XXXV of the Constitution, Increasing the Amount of Bonds	
	to be Issued for the Purpose of Building State Highways and Providing for the Building of Intrastate, Interstate and International Bridges	652
169	Resolve, Authorizing the Governor and Council to Pay all Outstanding Bills for Material Furnished and Labor in the Construction of Stevens'	052
	Cottage at Skowhegan for the Reformatory for Women	654
170	Resolve, for the Repair and Construction of Roads and Bridges and for Other Purposes	654
171	Resolve, for the Repair and Construction of Roads	660